



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

HARBINGER CAPITAL PARTNERS MASTER)
FUND I, LTD., HARBINGER CAPITAL)
PARTNERS SPECIAL SITUATIONS FUND, L.P.,)
JAMES L. ZUCCO and ANDREW J. BREEN)
Plaintiffs,)
v.) C.A. No. 2646-VCL
OPENWAVE SYSTEMS, INC., DAVID C.)
PETERSCHMIDT and GERALD HELD,)
Defendants.)

OPENWAVE SYSTEMS, INC. AND)
BERNARD PUCKETT)
Plaintiffs,)
v.) C.A. No. 2690-VCL
HARBINGER CAPITAL PARTNERS MASTER)
FUND I, LTD., HARBINGER CAPITAL)
PARTNERS SPECIAL SITUATIONS FUND, L.P.,)
JAMES ZUCCO AND ANDREW BREEN)
Defendants.)

**POST-TRIAL BRIEF OF HARBINGER CAPITAL PARTNERS
MASTER FUND I, LTD., HARBINGER CAPITAL PARTNERS SPECIAL
SITUATIONS FUND, L.P., JAMES ZUCCO AND ANDREW BREEN**

Of Counsel:

MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY
& McCLOY LLP
M. Douglas Dunn, Esquire
John T. O'Connor, Esquire
Andrew E. Tomback, Esquire
Dorothy Heyl, Esquire
Mia C. Korot, Esquire
Rachel Penski, Esquire
One Chase Manhattan Plaza
New York, NY 10005
(212) 530-5548

ASHBY & GEDDES
Stephen E. Jenkins (I.D. No. 2152)
Richard D. Heins (I.D. No. 3000)
Richard I. G. Jones, Jr. (I.D. No. 3301)
Catherine A. Strickler (I.D. No. 4310)
Andrew D. Cordo (I.D. No. 4534)
500 Delaware Avenue
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 654-1888
*Attorneys for Harbinger Capital Partners
Master Fund I, Ltd., Harbinger Capital Partners
Special Situations Fund, L.P., James L. Zucco
and Andrew Breen*

Dated: March 23, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. OPENWAVE REDUCED THE SIZE OF THE BOARD FOR THE PRIMARY PURPOSE OF THWARTING AN EFFECTIVE VOTE, THUS ENTITLING THE STOCKHOLDERS TO A NEW ELECTION.	3
A. The Legal Standard.	3
B. Harbinger’s Emergence Throws Openwave Into Defensive Mode.	4
C. The Board Removes an “In Play” Board Seat Without Disclosing Its Plan to Fill the Seat in January 2007.	7
D. The Openwave Stockholders are Entitled to a New Election to Fill The Improperly Removed Vacant Seat.	9
II. OPENWAVE’S ADVANCE NOTICE BYLAWS ARE UNENFORCEABLE HERE.	12
A. The Legal Standard.	12
B. Openwave’s Bylaws Are Hopelessly Confusing and Internally Inconsistent.	12
C. Openwave Is Applying Its Advance Notification Bylaws Inequitably	16
D. The Openwave Board Owed A Duty To Waive The Advance Notification Bylaw Here.	20
III. THE JANUARY 12 PRESS RELEASE WAS FALSE AND MISLEADING AND ALTERED THE TOTAL MIX OF INFORMATION.....	25
A. The Legal Standard.	25
B. Openwave Knew or Should Have Known That Its January 12 Press Release Was Materially False and Misleading.	26
IV. THE RESTRICTED STOCK AWARDS WERE IMPROPERLY VOTED.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Accipiter Life Sciences Fund, L.P. v. Helfer</i> , Del. Ch., 905 A.2d 115 (2006).....	18
<i>Aprahamian v. HBO & Co.</i> , Del. Ch., 531 A.2d 1204 (1987).....	18
<i>Arnold v. Society of Savings Bancorp Inc.</i> , Del. Supr., 650 A.2d 1270 (1994).....	11, 25
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , Del. Ch., 564 A.2d 651 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , Del. Supr., 582 A.2d 923 (1990).....	12
<i>Crescent/Match I Partners, LP v. Turner</i> , Del. Ch., 846 A.2d 963 (2000)	25
<i>Grimes v. Alteon Inc.</i> , Del. Supr., 804 A.2d 256 (2002).....	29
<i>Harrah’s Entertainment, Inc. v. JCC Holding Co.</i> , Del. Ch., 802 A.2d 294 (2002).....	12, 14
<i>Hubbard v. Hollywood Park Realty Enter. Inc.</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 11779, 1991 WL 3151 (Jan. 14, 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IBS Fin. Corp. v. Seidman & Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , 136 F.3d 940 (3d Cir. 1998).....	9, 10
<i>Lerman v. Diagnostic Data, Inc.</i> , Del. Ch., 421 A.2d 906 (1980).....	18, 19
<i>Linton v. Everett</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 15219, 1997 WL 441189 (July 13, 1997).....	3, 18
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , Del. Supr., 700 A.2d 136 (1997).....	25

<i>M.M. Cos., Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , Del. Supr., 813 A.2d 1118 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Quickturn Design Sys. Inc.</i> , Del. Ch., 728 A.2d 25, <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> , <i>Quickturn Design Sys., Inc. v. Shapiro</i> , Del. Supr., 721 A.2d 1281 (1998).....	22
<i>Monroe Park v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Company</i> , Del. Supr., 457 A.2d 734 (1983).....	24
<i>Openwave Systems, Inc. v. Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd.</i> , Del. Ch., C. A. No. 2690-N, Mem. Op. (March 5, 2007)	13
<i>O'Reilly v. Transworld Healthcare, Inc.</i> , Del. Ch., 745 A.2d 902 (1999)	25
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , Del. Supr., 493 A.2d 929 (1985).....	25
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , Del. Supr., 285 A.2d 437 (1971).....	3, 12, 18
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , Del. Supr., 488 A.2d 858 (1985)	25
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	25
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , Del. Supr., 493 A.2d 946 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

8 Del.C. § 219 (1985)	29
